

State Vs Balkar Singh & Anr
FIR No. 09/2016
PS Special Cell

12.09.2018

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh are absent.

Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh present with Proxy Counsel Sh. Ajay Sharma.

Sh. Singara Singh, surety for accused Gurcharan Singh present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rajesh Kaushik.

NBWs issued against accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh received back unserved with report that the premises were found locked. Let fresh NBWs be issued against them through IO for the next date.

On perusal of record, it is found that on 30.05.2018, a report was received on behalf of Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 3, Tihar, New Delhi in respect of non surrender of accused Gurcharan Singh and NBWs were directed to be issued against him with notice to his sureties.

Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh seeks some more time for producing the accused. In the interest's of justice, one more opportunity is granted to surety for producing accused Balkar Singh on next date and in case of failure to do so, she is directed to deposit surety amount of Rs. 5 Lakhs towards forfeiture of surety bond in the court, otherwise warrants of attachment qua her property be issued.

Sh. Singara Singh, surety for accused Gurcharan Singh also seeks some time for producing accused on the ground that he wants to visit native place of accused i.e. Punjab as there is all the possibility that accused

Contd.....

-2-

might have been arrested in some other matter pending against him in Punjab. In the interest's of justice, one opportunity is granted to surety in this regard. In case of failure, he is also directed to deposit Rs. 2 Lakhs towards forfeiture of surety bond.

Process issued to other surety Radhey Shyam for accused Gurcharan received back unserved with report that address was incorrect. Let warrants of attachment be issued against him for the next date.

Matter is adjourned for further proceedings on 28.11.2018.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/12.09.2018