

State Vs Balkar Singh & Anr
FIR No. 09/2016
PS Special Cell

14.02.2019

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh are absent.

Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh absent.

Singara Singh and Radhey Shyam, sureties for accused Gurcharan Singh are absent.

Sh. N.K. Paswan, Ld. Counsel for Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh.

Process server namely ASI Ajay Kumar who had executed process U/s 82 Cr. PC against Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh absent. A request is received on his behalf through Naib Court seeking exemption on the ground that he was unable to appear due to hospitalization of his wife. Let he be summoned afresh for the next date.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh on the ground that her mother-in-law has expired. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of surety is exempted for today only with directions to appear in person on next date. One last opportunity is granted to surety to produce accused Balkar Singh in the court on next date.

Process not issued to Singara Singh, surety for accused Gurcharan Singh. Ahlmad to report. Let fresh process in terms of previous orders be issued against surety for the next date.

Process issued to Radhey Shyam, surety for accused Gurcharan Singh already received back unexecuted. Let fresh process be issued against him through IO in terms of previous orders for the next date.

Put up for appearance of sureties for accused persons, appearance of process server and recording of his statement on 12.03.2019.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS/New Delhi/14.02.2019