

State Vs Balkar Singh & Anr
FIR No. 09/2016
PS Special Cell

12.03.2019

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh are absent.

Singara Singh and Radhey Shyam, sureties for accused Gurcharan Singh are absent.

Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh is also absent.

Process server ASI Ajay Kumar is present.

Process issued to Singara Singh and Radhey Shyam, sureties for accused Gurcharan Singh received back unserved. Let fresh process in terms of previous orders be issued against them through IO for next date.

Let warrants of attachment be also issued against Ms. Babli Kaur, surety for accused Balkar Singh through IO for the next date.

Information in this regard be sent to RTO concerned through IO.

CW1/process server ASI Ajay Kumar who executed the process U/s 82 Cr. PC against accused Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh is present. His statement regarding execution of process U/s 82 Cr. PC against both accused is recorded separately, as per which it appears that the process u/s 82 Cr. PC has been validly executed against both accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh. The said proclamation has also been published in the newspapers and the publication report has also been placed on record. In view of the fact that both accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh, despite the proclamation u/s 82 Cr. PC. being issued against them, have not appeared before this court within the stipulated period of 30 days, both accused namely Balkar Singh and Gurcharan Singh are hereby declared "Proclaimed Offenders".

Put up for further proceedings on 24.04.2019.

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Special Judge/NDPS
New Delhi/12.03.2019