

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 9463/2016

FIR No. 09/2016

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Balkar Singh & Ors.

29.04.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Balkar Singh not produced from

Kapurthala jail.

Accused Gurcharan is PO.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Balkar

Singh.

PWs namely SI Sandeep and Ct Kuldeep are present however discharged unexamined due to non production of accused.

Before fixing the matter for evidence, undersigned deems fit that attendance/presence of accused Balkar Singh be secured.

Production warrants be issued against accused Balkar Singh for the next date of hearing. It is to be mentioned on the production warrants of accused that accused can be produced in person or through VC on Cisco Webex ID of court i.e. 1763471551 on NDOH.

List for appearance of accused/FP on 03.06.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
29.04.2025**