

IA5/26 SC 9463/2016
FIR 9/16
PS Special Cell
STATE VS BALKAR SINGH AND ORS.

20.05.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused
Balkar Singh (through VC).

1. This is an application moved on behalf of accused/applicant Balkar Singh seeking preponement of hearing of his bail application presently fixed for 24.07.2026.
2. It is submitted that due to strike on 18.05.2026, the matter could not be taken up and was adjourned to 24.07.2026. It is further submitted that this Court on request of the Counsel for the applicant had orally preponed the matter for 15.07.2026, however, the same could not be reflected in the daily order.
3. I have heard the submissions and perused the record.
4. In view of the submissions made and in the interest of justice, the present application is allowed. The hearing of the bail application of accused/applicant Balkar Singh is preponed from 24.07.2026 to 15.07.2026.
5. Accordingly, the bail application be taken up for consideration on 15.07.2026. Notice be issued to the IO for the said date. Date of 24.07.2026 stands cancelled.
6. Copy of this order be given dasti to learned counsel for the applicant and be also uploaded as per rules.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
20.05.2026/r